

No. 19-6794

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LAKESHA SMITH,
Petitioner,
v.
ST. JOSEPH'S/CANDLER HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

R. Jason D'Cruz
Counsel of Record
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1170 Peachtree Street NW
Suite 2400
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
jdcruz@bakerlaw.com
Telephone: (404) 946-9824
Fax: (404) 459-5734
Attorneys For Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Statement of Facts	2
II. Procedural History	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	8
I. Smith's Argument That The Court Of Appeals Erred In Affirming The District Court's Finding That Her Amended Complaint Was Untimely Merely Asks This Court To Review Factual Findings Or The Application Of Law To The Facts	8
II. Smith Has Not Properly Preserved Any Argument Regarding The Proper Standard For Willfulness In A FMLA Case	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
Dresdner Bank AG v. M/V Olympia Voyager, 463 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 128 (1988)	11
<i>Schreane v. Middlebrooks</i> , 522 Fed. App'x 845, 847–48 (11th Cir. 2013)	10
United States v. Adair, 951 F.2d 316 (11th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400, 413 (2012)	11
Statutes	
Family and Medical Leave Act, 29 U.S.C. § 2601, et seq.....	passim
Rules	
S. Ct. R. 10	8, 9, 11, 12
Other Authorities	
29 C.F.R. § 825.209(a).....	10
